

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

Thaddius Intravaia, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

National Rural Electric Cooperative Association,  
*et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00973-LO-IDD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE  
SERVICE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3

    A. The Complaint ..... 3

    B. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint ..... 4

    C. Discovery ..... 4

II. SETTLEMENT AND PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ..... 5

III. WORK OF CLASS COUNSEL ..... 7

    A. Work Conducted to Date ..... 7

    B. Remaining Work to Be Performed ..... 8

IV. WORK OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ..... 9

V. WORK OF THE SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR, ESCROW AGENT, AND  
    INDEPENDENT FIDUCIARY ..... 9

VI. ATTORNEYS’ FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS SOUGHT ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES. .... 12

    A. One-Third of the Common Fund is a Reasonable Fee in this Case. .... 13

        1. The Results Obtained for the Class ..... 13

        2. The Quality, Skill, and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved, and the  
            Complexity and Duration of the Case ..... 14

        3. The Risk of Nonpayment and Public Policy ..... 16

        4. Objections by Members of the Class to Settlement Terms and/or Fees  
            Requested by Counsel ..... 17

        5. Awards in Similar Cases ..... 19

    B. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of Class  
        Counsel’s Request ..... 20

- II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ..... 21
  - A. Litigation Expenses..... 21
  - B. Settlement Administration Expenses ..... 22
- III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS. .... 22
- CONCLUSION..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
 No. 06–cv–701–MJR–DGW, 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) ..... *passim*

*Andrus v. New York Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 16-05698, ECF No. 74 (S.D.N.Y. April 14, 2017) .....21

*Andrus v. New York Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 16-05698, ECF No. 83 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2017) .....2, 19, 20, 22

*Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.*,  
 No: 3:06–cv–703–DRH–CJP, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....3, 19, 23

*Behrens v. Wometco Enterprises, Inc.*,  
 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....15

*Blum v. Stenson*,  
 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....12

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....11, 17

*Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....17

*Brundle ex rel. Constellis Employee Stock Ownership Plan v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.*,  
 919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019) .....11, 13, 18, 20

*Clark v. Duke Univ.*,  
 Nos. 1:16-CV-1044, 1:18-CV-722,  
 2019 WL 2579201 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019) ..... *passim*

*Clark v. Oasis Outsourcing Holdings Inc.*,  
 No. 18-81101, ECF No. 23 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 20, 2018).....2, 19, 20, 22

*Clark v. Oasis Outsourcing Holdings Inc.*,  
 No. 18-81101, ECF No. 24 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 20, 2018).....15

*Decohen v. Abassi, LLC*,  
 299 F.R.D. 469 (D. Md. 2014).....23

*Fastener Dimensions, Inc. v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 Nos. 12cv8918 (DLC), 13cv4782 (DLC),  
 2014 WL 5455473 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2014).....17

*Gagliastre v. Capt. George’s Seafood Rest., LP*,  
 No. 2:17CV379, 2019 WL 2288441 (E.D. Va. May 29, 2019).....12, 13

*Hooker v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.*,  
 No. 4:13-CV-003, 2017 WL 4484258 (E.D. Va. May 11, 2017).....14

*In re M&T Bank Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 1:16-cv-375-FPG-JJM, ECF No. 190 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2020).....19

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....14, 16, 17, 22

*In re Microstrategy, Inc.*,  
 172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....12, 21

*In re Neustar, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:14cv885 (JCC/TRJ), 2015 WL 8484438 (E.D. Va. Dec. 8, 2015).....17

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....1

*In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)..... *passim*

*Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Business of Am., Inc.*,  
 No. 16-cv-03698-NC, 2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018).....1

*Jones v. Dominion Resources Servs, Inc.*,  
 601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D. W.Va. 2009).....12, 20

*Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.*,  
 No. 11-CV-02781 (SRN/JSM),  
 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) .....3, 14, 19, 23

*Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:14CV208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)..... *passim*

*Larson v. Allina Health System*,  
 No. 0:17-cv-03835, ECF No. 132 (D. Minn. May 22, 2020) .....2, 19, 20

*Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n*,  
 No. 3:14CV238(DJN), 2016 WL 1070819 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2016) .....12, 22, 23

*McDonnell v. Miller Oil Co.*,  
134 F.3d 638 (4th Cir. 1998) .....13

*Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.*,  
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....11

*Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Am. Holding Corp.*,  
No. 15 Civ. 9936 (LGS), 2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y Sept. 5, 2017).....15

*Sacerdote v. New York Univ.*,  
16-cv-6284 (KBF), 2018 WL 3629598 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2018) .....16

*Sanchez v. Lasership, Inc.*,  
No. 112CV246GBLTRJ, 2014 WL 12780145 (E.D. Va. Aug. 8, 2014).....16

*Sims, v. BB&T Corp.*,  
Nos. 1:15cv-732, 1:15-cv-841, 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) ..... *passim*

*Sims v. BB&T Corp.*,  
Nos. 1:15-cv-732, 1:15-cv-841, 2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) .....1, 13

*Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC*,  
976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013).....11, 22

*Spano v. Boeing Co.*,  
No. 06-CV-743-NJR-DGW, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016).....2, 19, 20

*Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd. P’ship*,  
890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995) .....12

*Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.*,  
No. 18-4205, 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020) ..... *passim*

*Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC*,  
No. 3:13cv825 (REP), 2017 WL 1148283 (E.D. Va. Jan. 9, 2017).....12

*Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.*,  
No. 8:15-cv-01614, 2018 WL 8334858 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018) .....1

*Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) .....21

*Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC*,  
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019) .....16

*Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.*,  
No. CIV. 06-698-GPM, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010).....23

**Rules, Regulations, and Statutes**

Prohibited Transaction Class Exemption 2003-39,  
68 Fed. Reg. 75,632, as amended (Dec. 31, 2003) .....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....11

**Other Authorities**

GAO, *Federal Agencies Should Collect Data and Coordinate Oversight of Multiple Employer Plans* (Sept. 2012) <https://www.gao.gov/assets/650/648285.pdf>.....15

*401(k) Fees Continue to Drop*,  
FORBES (Aug. 20, 2015)  
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/ashleaebeling/2015/08/20/401k-fees-continue-to-drop/#6b8caf21164f>.....17
